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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.31, is
amended to read:.

125.31  School board members, officers; compensation.

The clerk or secretary, treasurer, and superintendent of any
school distriet shall receive such compensation as may be fixed
by the board. The other members of the school board shall re-
ceive such compensation as may be fixred by the board but not
to exceed $5 per diem nor more than §75 a year. All members
of the school board may receive reimbursement for transporta-
tion at the rate provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1958, Sec-
tion 850.11.

Approved March 11, 1955.

" CHAPTER 141—S8. F. No. 329

An act relating to cutling, destroying or removing weeds
or grass along town roads; amending Minnesota Statules 1953,
Section 866.015, Subdwzswns 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.015,
Subdivisions 1 and 2 are amended to read:

366.015 Vote required on weed destruction. Subdi-
vision 1. Ballot, contents. The town board at the annual
town meeting may submit to a vote by ballot the following
guestion: “Shall persons owning or occupying real estate
adjoining a town road and not a part of any incorporated
municipality be required to cut, destroy or remove all weeds
a?nd grass growing 11:Tpon the town road adjacent to their land?

es . ... .. No .

Subd. 2. Cost, lien on lands. If a majority of the
electora voting on such question shall vote “Yes,” any person
owning or occupying real estate adjoining a town road and
not a part of any incorporated municipality shall cut, destroy
or remove all weeds or grass growing upon the town road adja-
cent to his land. Any person who erects or maintains a mail-
box on land not owned by him shall cut, destroy or remove all
weeds or grass within five feet of such mail-box. If any such
person fails to comply with this prov131on the town board of
the town in which his real estate i3 located may, after ten
days’ notice in writing, order the local weed inspector or other
person to cut, destroy or remove the weeds or grass and the
expense thus incurred ghall be a lien on such real estate. The
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town board shall certify to the county auditor an itemized
statement of the amount of the expense paid by the town and
the county auditor shall enter such amount on the tax books
as a tax upon the land, which shall be collected in the same
manner as other real estate taxes.

Approved Mareh 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 142—S8. F. No. 379

An act amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section
465.085, relating to lease or conveyance of real estate by gov-
ernmental subdivisions to the state or subdivisions thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 465.035, is
amended to read:

465.035  Public corporation, conveyvance or lease of land.
Any county, town, village, city or other public corporation may
lease or convey its lands for ¢ nominal consideration, without
consideration or for such consideration as may be agreed upon
to the state or to any governmental subdivision, another public
corporation or to the Minnesota State Armory Building Com-
mission for public use when authorized by its governing body.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 143—S. F. No. 451
[Not Coded]

An aet relating to certain school districts having more
than 5,000 and less than 10,000 inhabitants and operating
schools in more than four villages or cities, authorizing bonds
for the construction, dequisttion and betterment of school
buildings and the levy of taxes for the payment of such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  School districts, bonds for school buildings.
Any school district having more than 5,000 and less than
10,000 inhabitants and operating schools in more than four
villages or cities, may issue and sell bonds, in addition to any
bonds heretofore issued, in a principal amount not exceeding
$1,260,000 for the purpose of construction, acquisition and



